### 502123173 11/09/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Powerlase Limited	09/09/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Powerlase Photonics Limited
Street Address:	Griffin House, 135 High Street, Crawley
City:	West Sussex
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	RH10 1DQ

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6956885
Patent Number:	7031352
Patent Number:	7082145
Patent Number:	7339181
Patent Number:	7161968
Patent Number:	7970039

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4142988097

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-298-8271

Email: ipadmin@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: L. Kasulke/Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren

Address Line 1: 1000 N. Water St., Ste. 1700
Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7507
	i I

**PATENT** 

REEL: 029269 FRAME: 0052

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda Kasulke
Total Attachments: 10 source=Powerlase-Assignment#page1.tif source=Powerlase-Assignment#page2.tif source=Powerlase-Assignment#page3.tif source=Powerlase-Assignment#page4.tif source=Powerlase-Assignment#page5.tif source=Powerlase-Assignment#page6.tif source=Powerlase-Assignment#page7.tif source=Powerlase-Assignment#page8.tif source=Powerlase-Assignment#page9.tif	
source=Powerlase-Assignment#page10.tif	

PATENT REEL: 029269 FRAME: 0053 gth

Dated

September 2009

- (1) POWERLASE PHOTONICS LIMITED
- (2) POWERLASE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
- (3) KENNETH WILLIAM TOUHEY AND RICHARD HOWARD TOONE

**DEED OF ASSIGNMENT** 

Speechly Bircham LLP 6 New Street Square London EC4A 3LX

Tel: +44 (0)20 7427 6400 Fax: +44 (0)20 7427 6600

SXR/MZO/333201 Ref Doc

#### **PARTIES**

- (1) Powerlase Photonics Limited (company number:07009214) whose registered office is Griffin House, 135 High Street, Crawley, West Sussex RH10 1DQ ('the Assignee');
- (2) Powerlase Limited (in administration) (company number: 03982225) whose registered office is at 16-17 Boundary Road, Hove, East Sussex BN3 4AN ('the Assignor') acting by its joint administrators Kenneth William Touhey and Richard Howard Toone of Chantrey Vellacott DFK 10-12 Russell Square, London WC1B 5LF ('the Administrators');
- (3) The Administrators;

#### **RECITALS**

- (A) On 7 August 2009 the Administrators were appointed the joint administrators of the Vendor by the directors of the Vendor, through the Court, in accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.
- (B) By an agreement dated 9 September 2009 (the SPA) the Assignor agreed to sell to the Assignee and the Assignee agreed to purchase all right, title, and interest as the Assignor, acting through the Administrators, had in and to the Assets (as defined in the SPA).
- (C) The Assignor is the proprietor of the Intellectual Property Rights (as hereinafter defined).
- (D) The Assignor has agreed to assign all its rights in and to the Intellectual Property Rights to the Assignee on the terms set out below.

#### **OPERATIVE PART**

#### 1. DEFINITIONS

1.1 The following definitions and shall apply in this deed:

Business means the business carried on by the Vendor prior to the appointment of the Administrators including the research, development and manufacture of industrial laser technology;

Completion Date means 9 September 2009;

**Domain Name** means the domain name www.powerlase.com, to the extent that it remains valid;

Intellectual Property Rights means any and all of the following held by the Assignor and used exclusively in respect of the Business as at the Completion Date:

- (a) patents, pending patents, trade marks (including the Trade Marks), service marks, domain names (including the Domain Name), registered designs, utility models, applications for and the right to make application for any of such rights, inventions, know how, trade secrets, unregistered trade marks and service marks, trade and business names, including rights in any get-up or trade dress, copyrights (including rights in computer software and in websites) unregistered design rights and other rights in designs and rights in databases; and
- (b) rights under licences, consents, orders, statutes or otherwise in respect of any rights of the nature specified in paragraph (a) above;

Trade Marks means the trade marks set out in the Schedule;

Patents means the patents set out in the Schedule;

SPA means the sale and purchase agreement dated 9 September 2009 between (1) Powerlase Photonics Limited, (2) Powerlase Limited (in Administration) (3) Kenneth William Touhey and Richard Howard Toone and (4) E O Technics Co Limited.

### 2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 The Assignor hereby assigns and grants (by way of present assignment and grant of present rights, title and interest) with no title guarantee to the Assignee absolutely such right title and interest as it may have in the Intellectual Property Rights (and like rights) throughout the world and all and any rights in and to the Intellectual Property Rights including the benefit of any applications for registration with the intention that, when the applications are granted, the registrations shall vest in the Assignee and any common law rights and all the goodwill attaching to any of the Intellectual Property Rights.
- 2.2 The Assignee may license, assign, grant or otherwise divest itself of any of the rights, title and interest granted or assigned to it hereunder.
- 2.3 This assignment shall include:
  - (a) the benefit of any applications for registration with the intention that when the applications are granted the registrations will vest in the Assignee and all goodwill attaching to and represented by way of any of the Intellectual Property Rights;
  - (b) all rights of action arising or accrued relating to any of the Intellectual Property Rights, including without limitation, the right to take proceedings for infringement of any Intellectual Property Rights; and

- (c) the right to seek and recover damages for any past infringement of any Intellectual Property Rights.
- 2.4 The Assignor agrees and undertakes to provide the Assignee (at its request) with all such assistance with any proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee against or by any third party in relation to the Intellectual Property Rights and the Assignee shall indemnify the Assignor in respect of all costs and expenses (including reasonable legal costs) incurred by it in providing the Assignee with such assistance.
- 2.5 The Assignor shall execute such further documents and do such further acts as the Assignee may reasonably request from time to time to give full effect to this Assignment and to secure to the Assignee the full benefit of the rights in this Assignment.

### 3. AGREEMENT CONDITIONAL

- 4.1 This document is conditional to the Completion and execution of the SPA.
- 4.2 For the sake of completeness this Deed shall not operate in law in isolation.

#### 4. GENERAL

- The Assignor has specifically informed the Assignee that the Assignee must rely absolutely on the Assignee's own opinion and/or professional advice (which the Assignee confirms it has obtained from competent and appropriately qualified professionals) concerning the Intellectual Property Rights sold and purchased pursuant to this Deed. The Assignee acknowledges that it has been given every opportunity to instruct its own lawyers for general legal advice as to the terms and effect of the Deed and to assist with the drafting and negotiations of the same.
- 4.2 The Assignee acknowledges that it has entered into this Deed having satisfied itself of all matters relating to it and without reliance on any warranty or representation made by the Assignor or the Administrators or by any person acting or purporting to act on behalf of the Assignor or the Administrators.
- A.3 Notwithstanding that this Deed shall have been signed by the Administrators on behalf of the Assignor it is hereby expressly agreed and declared that no personal liability under or in connection with this Deed shall fall on the Administrators or their firm or partners howsoever, and the Assignee shall indemnify the Administrators against any such liability. The Administrators are party to this Deed in their personal capacity only for the purpose of receiving the benefit of this clause and the exclusions, limitations, undertakings, covenants, and indemnities in their favour in this Deed. The Assignee acknowledges and agrees that in negotiating and completing this Deed the Administrators are acting as agents of the Assignor.

3

#### 5. **GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION**

This deed shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

EXECUTED as a deed in two originals the day and year first before written

Executed as a deed by POWERLASE	)
LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) acting by	y)
Kenneth William Touhey on behalf of the	)

Joint administrators without personal liability)

in the presence of:

Signature of witness:

Name: MRS R TOUHEY

Address: 16/17 BOUNDARY ROAD, HOVE, EMST SUSSEX

Occupation:

Executed as a deed by Kenneth William ) Touhey acting for and on behalf of the Administrators and acting without personal liability in the presence of:

Signature of witness:

Name: JURS R FOUTHEY

Address: 16/17 BOUNDARY ROXD, HOVE, FEAST SUSSEX

Occupation:

6 New Street Square London EC4A 3LX

Executed as a deed by **POWERLASE** PHOTONICS LIMITED acting by: Director:

In the presence of

Signature of witness:

CHOI, JUNG RYUL Name:

Address: 18-59, Dacheung-dong, Mapo-su, Seoul, Koren Occupation: Company employee, ED Technics

## Schedule

## Patents and Trade Marks

7086372.2

6

# Powerlase Patents

Section	Reference	Region	Title	Status_
1	P32400US	USA	High flux, high energy photon source	Granted
2	P32665US	USA	High energy end pumped laser	Granted
3	P32955US	USA	EUV system	Granted
4	P33000US	USA	Impreovements to lasers	Granted
5	P33000US1	USA	Impreovements to lasers	Granted
6	P36611EP	EU	Close compensated laser	Pending
7	P36611JP	Japan	Close compensated laser	Pending
8	P36611KR	Korea	Close compensated laser	Pending
9	P36611US	USA	Close compensated laser	Pending
10	P36612GB	UK	Isolated gain medium	Granted
11	P36620EP	EU	Laser multiplexing	Pending
12	P36620US	USA	Laser multiplexing	Pending
13	P37800EP	EU	Processing hard materials	Pending
14	P37800JP	Japan	Processing hard materials	Pending
15	P39364EP	EU	Readable barcodes	Pending
16	P39364JP	Japan	Readable barcodes	Pending
17	P39364US	USA	Readable barcodes	Pending
18	P41294GB	UK	Fibre bundle pulse duration expander	Granted

# Powerlase Trademarks

Section	Reference	Region	Title	Status
19	4402566	EU	POPA	Granted
19	1259159	Canada	Powerlase	Granted
19	4952985	Japan	Powerlase	Granted
19	4402558	EU.	Powerlase	Granted
19	3348138	USA	Powerlase	Granted
19	45-2005-0001742	Korea	Powerlase	Pending

PATENT REEL: 029269 FRAME: 0061

Patent a	Patent action summary	ary.		PROPRIAT	PROPRIATARY & CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT DISTRIBUTE WITHOUT PERMISSION	
190 miles	18 1 PERMIN	A 1 Code distribution		-11-	Alberta Sept. Sept. 1819.	
P32955U9	31/68/2000 Fe	31/08/2000 Peb-0s 10/363284	USA	EUV System	Granted - U.S. 6/456/985/92 - 18/10/2005	
PSCOCOUS	13/9/2000 Me	13/69/2000 Mer-03 10/38/0655	¥5∩	Improvements to lasers	Grantiad - US 7,031,352 82 - 18/04/2006	T
Pasodous	13/49/2000 Fe	13/19/2000 Feb-08 11/345688	¥S)	improvements to leaves - continuation		
Paz460US-	1 OBRESZOOT NO	PXX460US-M 084687001 Nov-03 10/705823	Y\$¥	High flux, high energy photon source	High flux, high, energy photon source . Gerented - US 7,339,183 B2 - 04/03/2008	T
P32866US	19/67/2001. De	19/97/2001. Dec-03 10/484118	¥S.⊃	HEEP (Cryolase)	Girinted - US (7,181,988, B25/01/2007	
DAME OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAME	<b>数金数据的条件</b>					200
P366ZOUS-A	35620US-N 2002/2004 Aug-06 10/689828	9-06 10/689828	USA A	Laser Mittaleung		
TANK THE PARTY	· 文字	The second second second				2000
P37860EP-X	07/10/2004 Jun	n-07 05790880.7	띺	Tocessing hard material	Second exam inport - 6Apr08 - reply by 24Sep06	2002
					1000年度の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の	
P36612GB	02/11/2004 NO	V-04 0424271.5	ä	faciated Gain Medium	Grantad - GB 2417762 - 2102272097	Γ
	MI SOUTH	THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE		(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	POTENTIAL TO SENTED.	98.7
P34284.IP	21/10/2005 Apr	T-08 2008-537200	Capan	Teedable beroodes	Regulate examination by 27Octos	7
1864561031					14.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.	200
P41294GB	11/10/2008 Oc	11MOI2008 Oct-06 0620055.8	¥	Fibre bunda pulset dunifon expender Grainled - GR2442754 - 270572009	Gainied - G8282754 - 47(05/2006	
	Accon required very soon	VBY SOOR		AlHighly relevant to present commercial products audior business	Voducis andior business	
	Action required soon	SOOM		B Relevence to foure commercialisation		
	1 / 10 10 Ho action required	nad	_	C No current or future refevence; technology asset	dy asset	
Leaf underface	Last updated: 20-Aug-2009 12:35	1.35	L			

PATENT REEL: 029269 FRAME: 0062

	8888	
	***	8
	***	1
	100	Š
	8	Š
	200	8
	2000	Š
		ì
	23	3
	***	3
	***	8
	200	3
	8.4	Š
	200	ì
	100	3
	800	3
	101	
****	***	ì
奈	***	ì
£3	***	1
in	***	3
iń	***	3
***	***	1
333	***	Š
$\alpha$	***	ì
13.3	***	8
ā.	***	3
,	***	8
	***	Š
-32	***	3
$\odot$	***	3
x	***	3
-	***	3
35	***	Š
	***	Š
253	***	3
	***	ì
***	***	
200	***	Š
***	***	ì
Œ	***	8
jun	<b>***</b>	3
(0)	***	3
200	****	Š
***	***	ì
j.	***	3
0	***	3
137	***	3
-	***	Š
$\circ$	***	3
$\Omega$	***	3
2	***	3
2	***	3
27	***	3
	***	Š
***	2000	3
3.		Š
æ		
OER		
ROER		
ARIDEN		
MEIDEN		
CARDER		
CONFIDEN	Status	
& CONFIDEN	SMERS.	
* & CONFIDEN	SHEEK	
N & CONFIDEN	SMERS	
RY & CONFIDEN	Sitalitis	
ary & Confiden	Silains	
TARY & CONFIDEN	sitelis	
atary & confider	sueis	
ratary & confider	Silalis	
Priatary & Confiden	Sileis	
ypriatary & confiden	Status	
COPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	Status	
Ropriatary & Confiden	Slatis	
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	Silalis	
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT DISTRIBUTE WITHOUT PERMISSION	Slatis	
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	SIMIS	
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	SINE	
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	nie Status	
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDER	aniels.	
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDER	SINERS STATES	
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	on file Slatin Whathew <i>t</i>	
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	and Title	٤
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	eyon itte	٤
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	Region file	٤
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	Region Title	
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	Region Title	٤
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	e Region Tile	٤
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	iber Region file	٤
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	mber Region file	٤
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	pumban Raylon file Sala	٤
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	promos Region Rite	The second of th
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	ommines Region Tile Salis	The second of th
PROPRIATARY & COMPIDEN	gronnumber Region file	The second of th
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	gation number Region file	The second of th
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	olication mumber. Region: Rite.	The second of th
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	pplication number. Region: Tite. Status	The second of th
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	Application number Region file	The second of th
PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	Application number Region Tite Status	The second of th
N PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	Application number Region Title Status	The second of th
ary PROPRIATARY & COMFIDEN	nd Application number Region Title Status	The second of th
nary PROPRIATARY & CONFIDEN	iled Application:number Region Rie	The second secon
IMAIN PROPRIATARY & COMPLDEN	Filed: Application number: Region file	The second secon
mmary PROPRIATARY & COMPLDEN	e Fled Application number Region Tite Slatus	The second secon
ummary a complex	ale Fled Application number Region file	The second secon
Summary ROPRIATARY & COMPLOEN	date Fled. Application number. Region. Title. Slaus	The second secon
Summary RODRIGHER RODRIGHER RODRINGER	Vzdale Fled Application number Region Tite Slatus	The second secon
In Summary PROPRIATARY & COMPLOEN	onty date Elled. Application number. Region: Afte	The second secon
on summary	reontydate Fied Application number Region Tite Slatus	٤

ratem action summary		2000		***************************************	TRUMBALARY & CUR		
	Entering seasons		Reference Pronty date Fled Application number Region Title	E COLON	Title	Status	Calegory Whatnest?
P32955US		Feb-03	8/31/2000 Feb-03 10/363284	USA	g :	EUV System Granted - US 6,956,885 B2 - 18/10/2005	C (Granted)
P33000US	9/13/2000	Mar-03	9/13/2000 Mar-03 10/380655 USA	USA	3	Granted - US 7,031,352 B2 - 18/04/2006	C (Granted)
P33000US1 9/13/2000 Feb-06 11/345685	9/13/2000	Feb-06	11/345685 USA	USA	Improvements to lasers - continuation	Granted - US 7,082,145 B2 - 25/07/2006	C (Granted)
P32400US-M 5/8/2001	5/8/2001	Nov-03	Nov-03 10/703923	USA	High flux, high energy photon source	Granted - US 7,339,181 B2 - 04/03/2008	C (Grant
P32665US 7/19/2001 Dec-03 10/484118	7/19/2001	Dec-03	10/484118	USA	HEEP (Cryolase)	Granted - US 7,161,968 B2 - 9/01/2007	C (Granted)
P36620EP-K 2/20/2004 Sep-06 05708400.8	2/20/2004	Sep-08	05708400.6	ಂಡಚ	Laser Multiplexing	Asked MC to send response making minor changes to claims - 1/6/07	B keep
P36620US-M 2/20/2004	2/20/2004	Aug-06	Aug-06 10/589926	USA	Laser Multiplexing	Further office action - 2Jui09. Deadline 17Sep09	В
P36611EP-K 2/23/2004	2/23/2004	Sep-08	Sep-06 05708449.3	о Ш	Clase Compensated Laser + P36612	Amended claims good to go - 18Man09	A keep
P36611JP-M 2/23/2004	2/23/2004		Aug-66 2007-500285	lapan.	Class Compensated Laser + P36612	Confirmed ready to submit amendments to Japanese Atomeys - 15-7-9	A keep
P36611KR-M 2/23/2004	2/23/2004		Aug-06 10-2006-7018961	Когея	Close Compensated Laser + P36612	Deadline Feb 2010 to request examination	A keep
P36611US-M 2/23/2004	2/23/2004		Aug-06 10/590066	USA	Class Compensated Laser + P36612	US attorneys instructed as to how to reply to office action - 2/7/9	A keep
P37800EP-K 10/7/2004	10/7/2004		Jan-07 05790890.7	SPC	Processing hard material	Second exam report - 6Apr09 - reply by 24Sep09	B review on next spend
P37800JP-M	10/7/2004	Apr-07	P37800JP-M 10/7/2004 Apr-07 2007-535239	Japan	Processing hard material	Examination requested before 7 Oct 08	B review on next spend
P36612GB	11/2/2004	Nov-04	11/2/2004 Nov-04 0424271.5	ž	Isolated Gain Medium	Granted - GB 2411762 - 21/02/2007	A (Granted)
P39364EP	10/28/2005	5 May-08	10/28/2005 May-08 06794940.4	S E E	Readable barcodes	Checking on amendment to inventors list - 2/9/8	B review on next spend
P39364JP	10/28/2005	5 Apr-08	10/28/2005 Apr-08 2008-537200	Japan	Readable barcodes	Request examination by 270ct09	B review on next spend
P39364US	10/28/2005	5 Apr-08	10/28/2005 Apr-08 12/091543	USA	Readable barcodes	Singed documents sent to K&S - 5Decd&	B review on next spend
P41294GB	10/11/2006	3 Oct-06	10/11/2006 Oct-06 0620053.9	ž	Fibre bundle pulse duration expander	Granted - GB2442754 - 27/05/2009	B (Granted)
	Action required very soon	lired very :	soon	•	A Highly relevant to present commercial products and/or business	roducts and/or business	
	Action required soon	lired soon			B Relevence to future commercialisation		
	No action required	required			CNo current or future relevance; technology asset	yy asset	· ·

**PATENT** 

RECORDED: 11/09/2012 **REEL: 029269 FRAME: 0063**